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These Director's Final Findings and Orders (Orders) are issued to Brian Bailey d.b.a The Dog
House (Respondent) pursuant to the authority vested in the Director of the Ohio Environmental
Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) under Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Chapter 6109. and § 3745.01.

ll. PARTIES BOUND

These Orders shall apply to and be binding upon Respondent and his heirs and successors in
interest liable under Ohio law. No change in ownershiprelating to The Dog House public water
system shall in any way alter Respondent's obligations under these Orders.

lll. DEFINITIONS

Unless otherwise stated, all terms used in these Orders shall have the same meaning as defined
in ORC Chapter 6109. and the rules promulgated thereunder.

IV. FINDINGS
The Director of Ohio EPA (Director) has determined the following findings:

1. Respondent owns and operates a "public water system™ (PWS) at The Dog House, which
is a “transient non-community water system” (TNCWS) as defined by ORC § 6109.01 and
Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-81-01. Respondent has been the owner and
operator of the PWS since at least March 2000.

2. Respondent's PWS (PWS ID: 7647912) serves a population of approximately fifty (50)
people and is located at 4406 Cleveland Ave. SW, Canton (Stark County) Ohio.

3. In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-76 and the definitions of “ground water” and
“surface water” contained in OAC Rule 3745-81-01, the Director shall designate each
water source of a PWS as “surface water” or “ground water.”
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4.

According to OAC Rule 3745-81-76(B)(2) (version effective December 31, 1990 through
December 31, 2001), source water shall be designated as ground water when the source
water comes from a well which meets all of the following criteria:

(a)  The well shall meet all of the requirements for new wells which are stated in OAC
Rules 3745-9-04 to 3745-9-07 (versions effective February 15, 1975 through April
30, 2003); and

(b)  Untreated water samples from the well shall have been analyzed for coliform
contamination for at least the previous four calendar quarters of a year with no
analysis showing any coliform bacterium present; and

(c) Water from the well shall have no history of carrying any known or suspected
waterbormne disease organism.

The PWS at The Dog House well failed met all of the requirements for new wells in OAC
Rules 3745-9-04 to 3745-9-07, including, but not limited to, well casing depth.

The PWS at The Dog House failed to have untreated water samples from the PWS well
analyzed for total coliforms for at least the previous four calendar quarters of a year with
no analysis showing any coliform bacterium present.

The source water from the PWS at The Dog House failed to satisfy all the requirements
for a ground water designation under OAC Rule 3745-81-76 (B)(2) (version effective
December 31, 1990 through December 31, 2001).

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-76(D) (version effective December 31, 1980
through December 31, 2001), on May 12, 1989, the Director issued a surface water
source water designation to the former owner of the PWS at The Dog House. On June
23, 1999, the surface water source designation became effective. This designation
required the former owner to take action within eighteen (18) months of the effective date
to install approved disinfection and filtration treatment for a surface water source, in
accordance with OAC Rules 3745-81-72 and 3745-81-73, or provide for a source of water
that would not be subject to treatment requirements as a surface water source.

In the May 12, 1999 source designation letter, the Director informed the former owner of
the PWS at the Dog House that options for achieving compliance included:

A) installation of approved filtration treatment and disinfection which comply with OAC
Rule 3745-81-73 (version effective December 31, 1990 through December 31,
2001);

B) elimination of all of the construction and isolation defects of existing well so that
a redesignation as ground water could be possible, including the collection of four
quarters of total coliform negative raw water samples;
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

C) abandonment of the well designated as surface water and installation of an
adequate, approved, ground water source;

D) abandonment of the well designated as surface water and installation of an
approved hauled water system; or

E) abandonment of the well designated as surface water and purchasing water from
an approved PWS. '

The former owner of the PWS at The Dog House failed to complete any of the options
provided for in the May 12, 1999 source designation letter, and failed to respond in writing
to the Director within forty-five (45) calendar days from the source designation letter, in
violation of OAC Rules 3745-81-73 and 3745-81-76 (versions effective December 31,
1990 through December 31, 2001).

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-73 (version effective December 31, 1990 through
December 31, 2001), a PWS that uses a surface water source, in whole or in part, shall
provide both disinfection, as specified in OAC Rule 3745-81-72(B), and filtration treatment
which complies OAC Rule 3744-81-73(A), (B), or (C), within eighteen months of the
determination by the Director that the source water qualifies as surface water.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-73 (versions-effective December 31, 1990 through
December 31, 2001, and currently), since owning and operating the PWS at The Dog
House, Respondent has failed to provide disinfection and filtration treatment within
eighteen months of the PWS source water designation every month from January 2001
through December 2003.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-21(A), PWSs shall collect total coliform routine
samples at sites which are representative of water throughout the distribution system
according to a written sample siting plan.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-21(A), Respondent failed to prepare and maintain a
written total coliform sample siting plan for the collection of total coliform routine samples
at sites which are representative of water throughout the distribution system from at least
November 2, 2000 through October 2, 2001.

According to OAC Rule 3745-81-21(A)(2)(c), a non-community water system, using
surface water, in whole or in part, serving a population of fewer than four thousand one
hundred-one (4,101) persons, shall monitor for total coliforms at least four times per
month for any month the non-community water system serves water to the public. This
frequency of coliform monitoring became effective for Respondent's PWS on December
23, 2000. -

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-21 (A)(2)(c), Respondent failed to monitor for total
coliform at least four times per month during the months of February 2001, March 2001,
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24,
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April 2001, June 2001, July 2001, August 2001, September 2001, November 2001,
February 2002, July 2002, October 2002, November 2002, December 2002, January
2003, February 2003, March 2003, April 2003, May 2003, June 2003, August 2003,
September 2003, October 2003, November 2003, and December 2003.

Respondent was required to monitor with one coliform sample per calendar quarter
through December 2000; as of January 2001, Respondent is required to monitor with four
coliform samples per month, in accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-21.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-21, Respondent failed to monitor with at least one total
coliform sample during the following calendar quarters: January through March 2000,
April through June 2000, and July through September 2000.

A PWS that monitors with fewer than forty samples (40) per month is in compliance with
the maximum contaminant level (MCL) for total coliforms when no more than one sample
during a month is total coliform positive (monthly MCL), and any required repeat samples
are taken (acute MCL), as set forth in OAC Rule 3745-81-14. Failure to monitor with
repeat samples as required by OAC Rule 3745-81-21 is an acute MCL violation as well
as a monitoring and reporting violation.

In violation of OAC Rules 3745-81-14 and 3745-81-21, in October 2000 Respondent had
a monthly MCL violation, when more than one sample was total coliform positive, and in
July 2001 Respondent had an acute MCL violation due to the failure to monitor with the
required repeat samples.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-23, PWSs with a surface water source shall
monitor monthly to determine compliance with the MCL for nitrate in accordance with
OAC Rule 3745-81-11. This frequency of nitrate monitoring became effective for
Respondent in January 2001.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-23, Respondent failed to monitor for nitrate during the
months of January 2001, February 2001, March 2001, April 2001, May 2001, June 2001,
July 2001, August 2001, September 2001, February 2002, July 2002, October 2002,
November 2002, December 2002, January 2003, February 2003, March 2003, April 2003,
May 2003, June 2003, July 2003, August 2003, September 2003, October 2003,
November 2003, and December 2003.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-91-02, no person shall make a substantial change in
a PWS until plans therefor have been approved by the Director.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-91-02, on at least October 2, 2001, Respondent installed
chlorination equipment at the PWS without receiving plan approval from the Director.

The owner or operator of a PWS shall provide public notification for violations in
accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-32.
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the Drinking Water Protection Fund established pursuant to ORC § 6105.30. Payment
shall be made by an official check made payable to “Treasurer, State of Ohio” for
$46,750.00. The official check shall be submitted to Ohio EPA, Office of Fiscal
Administration, P.O. Box 1048, Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049, together with a letter
identifying the Respondent and The Dog House.

Vi. TERMINATION

Respondent's obligations under these Orders shall terminate upon Ohio EPA's receipt of the
official check required by Section V of these Orders.

VIl. OTHER APPLICABELE LAWS

All actions required to be taken pursuant to these Orders shall be undertaken in accordance with
the requirements of all applicable local, state and federal laws and regulations. These Orders
do not waive or compromise the applicability and enforcement of any other statutes or
regulations applicable to Respondent.

VIll. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

Nothing contained herein shall be construed to prevent Ohio EPA from seeking legal or equitable
relief to enforce the terms of these Orders or from taking other administrative, legal or equitable
action as deemed appropriate and necessary, including seeking penalties against Respondent
for noncompliance with these Orders and/or for the violations described herein. Nothing
contained herein shall be construed to prevent Ohio EPA from exercising its lawful authority to
require Respondent to perform additional activities pursuant to ORC Chapter 6109. or any other
applicable law in the future. Nothing herein shall restrict the right of Respondent to raise any
administrative, legal or equitable claim or defense with respect to such further actions which Ohio
EPA may seek to require of Respondent. Nothing in these Orders shall be construed to limit the
authority of Ohio EPA to seek relief for violations not addressed in these Orders.

IX. EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of these Orders is the date these Orders are entered into the Ohio EPA
Director’s journal.

IT IS SO ORDERED:

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

6 )@_m\qu JUL 12 2004

Christopher Jones / Date
Director




STARK
PUBLIC NOTICE
OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Notice is hereby given that the Director of the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency,
pursuant to Sections 3745.01 and 6109.04 of the Ohio Revised Code, has issued Einal
Findings and Orders to require Mr. Brian Bailey (owner of the PWS at the Dog House)
make payment of an administrative penalty. This final action was effective on July 12,
2004, and may be appealed to the Environmental Review Appeals Commission (ERAC)
pursuant to Section 3745.04 of the Ohio Revised Code. The appeal must be filed with the
ERAC within thirty (30) days after notice of the Director’s action. A copy of the appeal must
be served upon the Director of the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency within three (3)
days of filing at the ERAC. The ERAC's address is:

Environmental Review Appeals Commission
309 South Fourth Street

Room 222

Columbus, Ohio 43215




